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STATE PROFILE 

Population  2,77,43,338 

Urban Population  1,03,99,146 

Nos of ULB  163 

Slum Population  
14,60,518 

 

Source: 2011 Census 



INCEPTION OF HfA IN PUNJAB 

ÅMoA signed between State & MoHUPA for PMAY  

ÅPunjab Urban Development & Planning Authority (PUDA)  is declared as State 

Level Nodal Agency (SLNA)  

ÅChief Administrator, Punjab Urban Development &  Planning Authority (PUDA) 

as Nodal Officer for HFA  

ÅState Level Sanctioning & Monitoring Committee (SLSMC)  constituted under the 

chairmanship of Chief Secretary, GoP. 

ÅState Level Appraisal Committee (SLAC) constituted under  the chairmanship of 

Chief Administrator, Punjab Urban Development &  Planning Authority (PUDA). 

 



BENEFICIARY-LED INDIVIDUAL HOUSE 
CONSTRUCTION/ENHANCEMENT 

Ç IMPLEMENTATION METHODOLOGY ADOPTED BY Punjab Govt. 
 
Å Applications were invited in vernacular dailies on 10.03.2016 & 

23.04.2016 from the beneficiaries in all the 163 ULBs in the State of 
Punjab. 

Å The application forms were got printed in local language i.e. Punjabi. 
Å Total 1,86,487 applications as a first wave were intimated to be received 

for 163 ULBs. 
Å Verification of these applications in respect of eligibility criteria, 

ownership of land, condition of existing house has been done by the 
ULBs. After verification by the ULBs only 65,461 applicants were found 
eligible.  

Å During the process of site visit for preparation of plans for enhancement /  
new construction and to check condition of existing house /  plot by 
consultants of PUDA the No. of valid applicants has reduced from 22042 
to 15209 in the 78 Towns for which DPRs are being submitted.    

Å DPRs after verification are hereby submitted for approval. 
 



 



SELECTION PROCEDURE OF BENEFICIARIES 

ÅA person having his/her own land, Aadhar card & a bank account can avail 
the benefits of this scheme. 

ÅA person having his/her own land and stays in a Katcha house can have new 
construction of 21 - 30 Sq. mt. carpet area. 

ÅA person having his/her own land and stays in a Semi-Pucca house with 
deteriorated/dilapidated condition can also have new construction of 21 - 
30 Sq. mt. carpet area. 

ÅA person fulfilling above criteria should also be willing to bear the cost of 
construction over and above the Central and State share. 

ÅA person having his/her own land and stays in a Pucca/Semi-pucca house 
with carpet area less than 21 Sq. mt. can get benefit of enhancement of up 
to total carpet area of 30 Sq. mt. 



PROPOSED PROJECTS 

Å151 detail Project Reports (78 for New Construction & 73 for Enhancement) 
prepared for 15209 DUs in 78 ULBs under Vertical-4. 

ÅDPRs approved in SLAC meeting held on 10th October 2016. 

ÅDPRs approved in SLMC meeting held on 24th October 2016. 

ÅTotal project cost of DPRs is Rs. 42394.845 lacs. Out of which: 

ÅThe central share is  Rs. 21704.07 lacs.  

ÅState share is  Rs. 3284.25 lacs which is in the form of Rs. 25,000/- per DU 
towards the cost of infrastructure in the shape of Roads, Water Supply, 
Sewerage & Electricity already provided to these DUs by the State / ULBs for 
which no separate provision in the State budget is required.  

ÅBeneficiary share is Rs. 17406.5 lacs. 

ÅNo. of beneficiaries for new construction cases are 13137 & for enhancement 
cases are 2072. 
 
 

 

  

 



REGARDING LAND OWNERSHIP DOCUMENTS 
OF BENEFICIARIES 

ÅThe land ownership record of the beneficiaries as per the availability has 
been incorporated in the DPRs.  
 
ÅBeneficiaries who have lands within Red-Line area (Abadi-Deh) of 

villages which have become part of ULBs and ŘƻƴΩǘ have land ownership 
documents, their possession of land has been verified by ULBs and are 
eligible under PMAY as the total area under the Abadi-Deh is entered as 
one unit in land records and is not assessed for land Revenue.  
 
ÅULBs have identified /  Verified beneficiaries under PMAY Scheme even 

who have not submitted Land Ownership documents as same were not 
readily available with the beneficiaries. Land record for these 
beneficiaries shall be submitted as and when received from the 
beneficiary and the benefit shall only be passed after the submission of 
valid documents.  
 



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project 
Cost (Rs in Lac) 

1 Ajnala 341 511.5 85.25 451.825 1048.575 

2 Alwalpur 63 94.5 15.75 83.475 193.725 

3 Amritsar 2403 3604.5 600.75 3183.98 7389.225 

4 Balachaur 197 295.5 49.25 261.025 605.775 

5 Banga 87 130.5 21.75 115.275 267.525 

6 Batala 602 903 150.5 797.65 1851.15 

7 Begowal 36 54 9 47.7 110.7 

8 Bhikhiwind 89 133.5 22.25 117.925 273.675 

9 Bhogpur 38 57 9.5 50.35 116.85 

10 Bhulath 43 64.5 10.75 56.975 132.225 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project 
Cost (Rs in Lac) 

 

11 Chamkaur Sahib 137 205.5 34.25 181.525 421.275 

12 Dasua 87 130.5 21.75 115.275 267.525 

13 Dhilwan 49 73.5 12.25 64.925 150.675 

14 Fatehgarh Churian 95 142.5 23.75 125.875 292.125 

15 Gardhiwala 38 57 9.5 50.35 116.85 

16 Garhshankar 101 151.5 25.25 133.825 310.575 

17 Goraya 93 139.5 23.25 123.225 285.975 

18 Hariana 61 91.5 15.25 80.825 187.575 

19 Hoshiarpur 170 255 42.5 225.25 522.75 

20 Kapurthala 76 114 19 100.7 233.7 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project 
Cost (Rs in Lac) 

 

21 Kartarpur 49 73.5 12.25 64.925 150.675 

22 Kharar 483 724.5 120.75 639.975 1485.225 

23 Lohian Khas 83 124.5 20.75 109.975 255.225 

24 Mahetpur 274 411 68.5 363.05 842.55 

25 Majitha 633 949.5 158.25 838.725 1946.475 

26 Morinda 104 156 26 137.8 319.8 

27 Mukerian 148 222 37 196.1 455.1 

28 Nadala 49 73.5 12.25 64.925 150.675 

29 Nakodar 89 133.5 22.25 117.925 273.675 

30 Nawanshahr 76 114 19 100.7 233.7 

31 Nurmahal 130 195 32.5 172.25 399.75 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project 
Cost (Rs in Lac) 

32 Patti 322 483 80.5 426.65 990.15 

33 Phillaur 207 310.5 51.75 274.275 636.525 

34 Quadian 183 274.5 45.75 242.475 562.725 

35 Rayya 214 321 53.5 283.55 658.05 

36 Roop Nagar 181 271.5 45.25 239.825 556.575 

37 Shahkot 74 111 18.5 98.05 227.55 

38 Sham Chaurasi 50 75 12.5 66.25 153.75 

39 Shri Hargobindpur 89 133.5 22.25 117.925 273.675 

40 Sultanpur Lodhi 181 271.5 45.25 239.825 556.575 

41 Talwara 61 91.5 15.25 80.825 187.575 

42 Urmar Tanda 23 34.5 5.75 30.475 70.725 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project Cost 
(Rs in Lac) 

43 Zira 197 295.5 49.25 261.025 605.775 

44 Ahmedgarh 123 184.5 30.75 162.975 378.225 

45 Amloh 133 199.5 33.25 176.225 408.975 

46 Bareta 205 307.5 51.25 271.625 630.375 

47 Bariwala 34 51 8.5 45.05 104.55 

48 Bathinda 234 351 58.5 310.05 719.55 

49 Bhadson 194 291 48.5 257.05 596.55 

50 Bhai Rupa 86 129 21.5 113.95 264.45 

51 Bhawanigarh 131 196.5 32.75 173.575 402.825 

52 Bhikhi 238 357 59.5 315.35 731.85 

53 Bhucho Mandi 55 82.5 13.75 72.875 169.125 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project 
Cost (Rs in Lac) 

54 Cheema 236 354 59 312.7 725.7 

55 Dhuri 180 270 45 238.5 553.5 

56 Dirba 29 43.5 7.25 38.425 89.175 

57 Faridkot  69 103.5 17.25 91.425 212.175 

58 Ghagga 216 324 54 286.2 664.2 

59 Jagraon 85 127.5 21.25 112.625 261.375 

60 Jaitu 112 168 28 148.4 344.4 

61 Khamanon 135 202.5 33.75 178.875 415.125 

62 Khanauri 87 130.5 21.75 115.275 267.525 

63 Kot Fatta 26 39 6.5 34.45 79.95 

64 Kot Kapura  174 261 43.5 230.55 535.05 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project Cost 
(Rs in Lac) 

65 Kot Shamir 191 286.5 47.75 253.075 587.325 

66 Lehra Mohabbat 100 150 25 132.5 307.5 

67 Longowal 71 106.5 17.75 94.075 218.325 

68 Malerkotla 283 424.5 70.75 374.975 870.225 

69 Maloud  79 118.5 19.75 104.675 242.925 

70 Maluka 81 121.5 20.25 107.325 249.075 

71 Moonak 132 198 33 174.9 405.9 

72 Mullanpur Dakha 69 103.5 17.25 91.425 212.175 

73 Nathana 45 67.5 11.25 59.625 138.375 

74 Patiala 111 166.5 27.75 147.075 341.325 

75 Sanaur 70 105 17.5 92.75 215.25 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 
Beneficiaries 

Central Share @ 
1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 
0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 
Share (Rs in Lac) 

Total Project 
Cost (Rs in Lac) 

76 Sangat 48 72 12 63.6 147.6 

77 Sangrur 104 156 26 137.8 319.8 

78 Talwandi Sabo 265 397.5 66.25 351.125 814.875 

 

TOTAL 13137 19705.5 3284.25 17406.5 40396.275 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

1 Ajnala 21 19.48 19.48 

2 Alwalpur 0 0 0 

3 Amritsar 328 336.63 336.63 

4 Balachaur 9 9.04 9.04 

5 Banga 6 5.58 5.58 

6 Batala 239 225.25 225.25 

7 Begowal 0 0 0 

8 Bhikhiwind 2 2.08 2.08 

9 Bhogpur 2 2.16 2.16 

10 Bhulath 3 3.2 3.2 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

11 Chamkaur Sahib 20 20.51 20.51 

12 Dasua 4 3.83 3.83 

13 Dhilwan 2 1.92 1.92 

14 Fatehgarh Churian 18 17.7 17.7 

15 Gardhiwala 7 6.66 6.66 

16 Garhshankar 7 6.99 6.99 

17 Goraya 2 1.75 1.75 

18 Hariana 10 10.36 10.36 

19 Hoshiarpur 14 12.69 12.69 

20 Kapurthala 0 0 0 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

21 Kartarpur 0 0 0 

22 Kharar 103 105.08 105.08 

23 Lohian Khas 9 8.78 8.78 

24 Mahetpur 3 3.12 3.12 

25 Majitha 25 23.48 23.48 

26 Morinda 30 28.89 28.89 

27 Mukerian 17 15.45 15.45 

28 Nadala 9 8.62 8.62 

29 Nakodar 2 2.08 2.08 

30 Nawanshahr 7 7.15 7.15 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

31 Nurmahal 7 6.36 6.36 

32 Patti 22 19.7 19.7 

33 Phillaur 5 4.91 4.91 

34 Quadian 51 47.6 47.6 

35 Rayya 24 23.52 23.52 

36 Roop Nagar 87 86.29 86.29 

37 Shahkot 4 4 4 

38 Sham Chaurasi 18 17.66 17.66 

39 Shri Hargobindpur 34 30.17 30.17 

40 Sultanpur Lodhi 5 5.28 5.28 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

41 Talwara 6 6.19 6.19 

42 Urmar Tanda 1 1.04 1.04 

43 Zira 107 93.79 93.79 

44 Ahmedgarh 14 13.4 13.4 

45 Amloh 31 31.58 31.58 

46 Bareta 8 8.03 8.03 

47 Bariwala 11 11.6 11.6 

48 Bathinda 33 32.76 32.76 

49 Bhadson 135 134.36 134.36 

50 Bhai Rupa 2 2.12 2.12 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

51 Bhawanigarh 17 16.43 16.43 

52 Bhikhi 50 44.82 44.82 

53 Bhucho Mandi 0 0 0 

54 Cheema 34 31.25 31.25 

55 Dhuri 35 30.86 30.86 

56 Dirba 10 10.60 10.60 

57 Faridkot  6 5.8 5.8 

58 Ghagga 38 37.02 37.02 

59 Jagraon 9 9.23 9.23 

60 Jaitu 16 16.55 16.55 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

61 Khamanon 14 13.39 13.39 

62 Khanauri 5 4.58 4.58 

63 Kot Fatta 13 12.51 12.51 

64 Kot Kapura  16 15.44 15.44 

65 Kot Shamir 4 4.2 4.2 

66 Lehra Mohabbat 53 47.78 47.78 

67 Longowal 4 4.2 4.2 

68 Malerkotla 4 4.16 4.16 

69 Maloud  9 8.86 8.86 

70 Maluka 71 58.24 58.24 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs in 
Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in Lac) 

71 Moonak 12 11.58 11.58 

72 Mullanpur Dakha 7 6.78 6.78 

73 Nathana 9 9.23 9.23 

74 Patiala 4 3.5 3.5 

75 Sanaur 10 10.07 10.07 

76 Sangat 26 23.13 23.13 

77 Sangrur 38 35.62 35.62 

78 Talwandi Sabo 54 53.9 53.9 

TOTAL 2072 1998.57 1998.57 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State  



Abstract of Proposed Project 

Sr. No. ULB 
No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

1 Ajnala 341 21 1048.575 19.48 

2 Alwalpur 63 0 193.725 0 

3 Amritsar 2403 328 7389.225 336.63 

4 Balachaur 197 9 605.775 9.04 

5 Banga 87 6 267.525 5.58 

6 Batala 602 239 1851.15 225.25 

7 Begowal 36 0 110.7 0 

8 Bhikhiwind 89 2 273.675 2.08 

9 Bhogpur 38 2 116.85 2.16 

10 Bhulath 43 3 132.225 3.2 



Abstract of Proposed Project 

Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

11 Chamkaur Sahib 137 20 421.275 20.51 

12 Dasua 87 4 267.525 3.83 

13 Dhilwan 49 2 150.675 1.92 

14 Fatehgarh Churian 95 18 292.125 17.7 

15 Gardhiwala 38 7 116.85 6.66 

16 Garhshankar 101 7 310.575 6.99 

17 Goraya 93 2 285.975 1.75 

18 Hariana 61 10 187.575 10.36 

19 Hoshiarpur 170 14 522.75 12.69 

20 Kapurthala 76 0 233.7 0 



Abstract of Proposed Project 
Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

21 Kartarpur 49 0 150.675 0 

22 Kharar 483 103 1485.225 105.08 

23 Lohian Khas 83 9 255.225 8.78 

24 Mahetpur 274 3 842.55 3.12 

25 Majitha 633 25 1946.475 23.48 

26 Morinda 104 30 319.8 28.89 

27 Mukerian 148 17 455.1 15.45 

28 Nadala 49 9 150.675 8.62 

29 Nakodar 89 2 273.675 2.08 

30 Nawanshahr 76 7 233.7 7.15 

31 Nurmahal 130 7 399.75 6.36 

32 Patti 322 22 990.15 19.7 



Abstract of Proposed Project 

Sr. No 
 

ULB 
No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

33 Phillaur 207 207 636.525 4.91 

34 Quadian 183 183 562.725 47.6 

35 Rayya 214 214 658.05 23.52 

36 Roop Nagar 181 181 556.575 86.29 

37 Shahkot 74 74 227.55 4 

38 Sham Chaurasi 50 50 153.75 17.66 

39 Shri Hargobindpur 89 89 273.675 30.17 

40 Sultanpur Lodhi 181 181 556.575 5.28 

41 Talwara 61 61 187.575 6.19 

42 Urmar Tanda 23 23 70.725 1.04 

43 Zira 197 197 605.775 93.79 

44 Ahmedgarh 123 123 378.225 13.4 



Abstract of Proposed Project 
Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

45 Amloh 133 31 408.975 31.58 

46 Bareta 205 8 630.375 8.03 

47 Bariwala 34 11 104.55 11.6 

48 Bathinda 234 33 719.55 32.76 

49 Bhadson 194 135 596.55 134.36 

50 Bhai Rupa 86 2 264.45 2.12 

51 Bhawanigarh 131 17 402.825 16.43 

52 Bhikhi 238 50 731.85 44.82 

53 Bhucho Mandi 55 0 169.125 0 

54 Cheema 236 34 725.7 31.25 

55 Dhuri 180 35 553.5 30.86 

56 Dirba 29 10 89.175 10.60 



Abstract of Proposed Project 
Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

57 Faridkot  69 6 212.175 5.8 

58 Ghagga 216 38 664.2 37.02 

59 Jagraon 85 9 261.375 9.23 

60 Jaitu 112 16 344.4 16.55 

61 Khamanon 135 14 415.125 13.39 

62 Khanauri 87 5 267.525 4.58 

63 Kot Fatta 26 13 79.95 12.51 

64 Kot Kapura  174 16 535.05 15.44 

65 Kot Shamir 191 4 587.325 4.2 

66 Lehra Mohabbat 100 53 307.5 47.78 

67 Longowal 71 4 218.325 4.2 

68 Malerkotla 283 4 870.225 4.16 



Abstract of Proposed Project 
Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

69 Maloud  79 9 242.925 8.86 

70 Maluka 81 71 249.075 58.24 

71 Moonak 132 12 405.9 11.58 

72 Mullanpur Dakha 69 7 212.175 6.78 

73 Nathana 45 9 138.375 9.23 

74 Patiala 111 4 341.325 3.5 

75 Sanaur 70 10 215.25 10.07 

76 Sangat 48 26 147.6 23.13 

77 Sangrur 104 38 319.8 35.62 

78 Talwandi Sabo 265 54 814.875 53.9 

TOTAL 13137 2072 40396.275 1998.57 

GRAND TOTAL 15209 42394.845 



NEW CONSTRUCTION EWS 
UNIT PLAN-CARPET AREA 
29.6 SQ.MTS 
ESTIMATED COST RS.3.075 LAC (* COST OF 
INFRASTRUCTURE ALREADY PROVIDED ON SITE BY THE 
STATE) 

New DU Cost with 
Infrastructure Rs in Lac) 

Central Share @ 1.5 
Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 
Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary Share (Rs in 
Lac) 

3.075 1.5 0.25 1.325 



ROOM 
ESTIMATED COST RS.0.71 LAC 

Cost of a Room  
(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 1.5 
Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 
Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary Share (Rs in 
Lac) 

0.71 0.71 - - 



ROOM+KITCHEN 
ESTIMATED COST RS.1.04 LAC 

Cost of a Room + Kitchen 
(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 1.5 
Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 
Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary Share (Rs in 
Lac) 

1.04 1.04 - - 



ROOM+BATH 
ESTIMATED COST RS.0.91 LAC 

Cost of a Room + Bath  
(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 1.5 
Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 
Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary Share (Rs in 
Lac) 

0.91 0.91 - - 



ROOM+TOILET 
ESTIMATED COST RS.0.88 LAC 

Cost of a Room + Toilet 
(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 1.5 
Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 
Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary Share (Rs in 
Lac) 

0.88 0.88 - - 



ROOM+BATH+TOILET 
ESTIMATED COST RS.1.08 LAC 

Cost of a Room +Bath+ 
Toilet  

(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 1.5 
Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 
Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary Share (Rs in 
Lac) 

1.08 1.08 - - 



PHOTOS (NEW CONSTRUCTION) 



PHOTOS (ENHANCEMENT) 



PHOTOS (REJECTED) 


